502736788 03/25/2014

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT2783392

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | MERGER         |
| EFFECTIVE DATE:       | 08/01/2007     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name                                 | Execution Date |
|--------------------------------------|----------------|
| ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC | 04/16/2007     |

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:  | me: ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC |  |
|--|--------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: 6624 FANNIN STREET, SUITE 2220 |                                |  |
| City: HOUSTON                                  |                                |  |
| State/Country:                                 | TEXAS                          |  |
| Postal Code:                                   | 77030                          |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |  |
|---------------------|----------|--|
| Application Number: | 14136516 |  |

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (303)292-1300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

**Phone:** 303-292-1200

Email: cdonahue@foxrothschild.com

Correspondent Name: FOX ROTHSCHILD LLP

Address Line 1: 1225 17TH STREET, SUITE 2200

Address Line 2: ATTN: MARK YASKANIN
Address Line 4: DENVER, COLORADO 80202

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 109978.10102      |
|-------------------------|-------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:      | CAROL DONAHUE     |
| SIGNATURE:              | / Carol Donahue / |
| DATE SIGNED:            | 03/25/2014        |

#### **Total Attachments: 14**

source=Assignment\_2\_Merger\_to\_Endoluminal\_Tech\_LLC\_2007-04-16#page1.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Merger\_to\_Endoluminal\_Tech\_LLC\_2007-04-16#page2.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Merger\_to\_Endoluminal\_Tech\_LLC\_2007-04-16#page3.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Merger\_to\_Endoluminal\_Tech\_LLC\_2007-04-16#page4.tif source=Assignment\_2\_Merger\_to\_Endoluminal\_Tech\_LLC\_2007-04-16#page5.tif

502736788 REEL: 032516 FRAME: 0268

PATENT





July 31, 2007

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE
Division of Corporations

CT CORPORATION SYSTEM

The Articles of Merger were filed on July 30, 2007, effective August 1, 2007, for ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, the surviving entity not authorized to transact business in Florida.

This document was electronically received and filed under FAX audit number 807000192417.

Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, please feel free to call (850) 245-6050, the Amendment Filing Section.

Leslie Sellers Document Specialist Division of Corporations

Letter Number: 197A00047337

P.O BOX 6327 - Tallahassec, Florida 32314

#### CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

)F

# ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC (a Florida limited liability company) INTO

# ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC (a Texas limited liability company)

The undersigned limited liability companies, acting pursuant to Article 10.03 of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act and Chapter 603.438 of Title XXXVI of the Florida Statutes, hereby submit the following Certificate of Merger, adopted for the purpose of effecting a merger in accordance with the provisions of Part Ten of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act and s. 608.4382, Florida Statutes:

First: That the name and state of organization of the merging limited liability companies are as follows:

| Name ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC | Florida Toyas | Entity Type limited liability company limited liability company |
|---|---------------|---|
| ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC                | Texas         | limited nability company  |

Second: A Plan of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved and adopted in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 608, Title XXXVI of the Florida Statutes, and Article 10.01 of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act and provides for the merger of ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH LLC, a Florida limited liability company and ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Texas limited liability company and resulting in ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, the Texas limited liability company being the surviving limited liability company in the merger (the "Surviving Company"). The executed Plan of Merger is attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Fourth: The Surviving Company's principal office address in Texas is located at 6624 Fannin St., Suite 2220 Houston, Texas 77030.

Fifth: The Surviving Company hereby appoints the Secretary of State of Florida as its agent for service of process in a proceeding to enforce obligations of ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC, including any appraisal rights of its members under ss. 608.4351-608.43595; and the street and mailing address of the office which the Department of State may use for purposes of s. 48.181 Plorida Statutes is 6624 Fannin Street, Suite 2220 Houston, Texas 77030.

Sixth: The Plan of Merger and the performance of its terms were duly authorized and approved by all actions required by the laws, including the applicable provisions of Chapter 608, Title XXXVI Florida Statutes, under which each limited liability company that is party to the merger was formed or organized and by its constituent documents.

Seventh: The merger shall be effective at 12:01 am on August 1, 2007.

Eighth: ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, the Surviving Company, will be responsible for the payment of all fees and franchise taxes required to be paid by law and will be obligated to pay such fees and franchise taxes if the same are not timely paid. The Surviving Company has agreed to pay to any members with appraisal rights the amount to which such members are entitled under ss. 608.4351-608.43595 Florida Statutes.

1994558\_1.DOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned limited liability companies have executed these Articles of Merger as of this <u>16</u> of April, 2007.

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY

RESEARCH, LLC, a Florida limited liability

company

Ву:\_\_\_\_

David Partiagua Managing Member

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a

Texas limited liability company

By:

R. David Fish, Managing Member

2

# EXHIBIT A

PLAN OF MERGER

1978441\_1.DOC

#### PLAN OF MERGER

of

Endoluminal Technology Research, LLC (a Florida limited liability company) with and into

Endoluminal Technology LLC (a Texas limited liability company)

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 10.01.A of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act ("TLLCA") and Section 608.438 of Title XXXVI of the Florida Statutes, Endoluminal Technology Research, LLC, a Florida limited liability company (the "Florida Co.") and Endoluminal Technology LLC, a Texas limited liability company (the "Texas Co."), hereby enter into this Plan of Merger for the purpose of merging the Florida Co. with and into Texas Co. as follows:

1. The name and jurisdiction of organization or state of domicile of each party to the merger is as follows:

|   | Name  | Type of Entity            | <u>State of</u><br><u>Incorporation/Domicile</u> |
|---|---|---------------------------|--|
|   | Endoluminal Technology                      | limited liability company | Florida  |
| • | Research, LLC<br>Endoluminal Technology LLC | limited liability company | Texas  |

- 2. The entity that will survive the merger is Endoluminal Technology LLC, a Texas limited liability company.
- 3. All outstanding member interests in Florida Co. will be converted into a fifty percent (50%) member interest in Texas Co. and all previously outstanding member interests in Texas Co. held by the sole Member of Florida Co. will be retired upon the effectiveness of the merger. Thus upon consummation of the merger, each of R. David Fish and David Paniagua will hold fifty percent (50%) member interests in the surviving Texas Co. Texas Co. will assume all of the liabilities of Florida Co.
  - The names and addresses of the Managing Members of Texas Co. shall be:

R. David Fish 6624 Fannin St., Suite 2220 Houston, TX 77030

David Paniagua 6624 Fannin St., Suite 2220 Houston, TX 77030

1978441\_1.DOC

- 5. Copies of the organizational documents of Florida Co. and Texas Co. are attached hereto as Exhibits A and B, respectively.
- 6. The merger shall be effective upon the filing of this Plan of Merger with the appropriate authorities in the State of Florida and the State of Texas.

Dated this 16 day of April , 2007.

Endoluminal Technology Research, LLC

a Florida limited liability company

Зу:\_\_\_\_\_

David Paniagua, Managing Member

Endoluminal Technology LLC a Texas limited liability company

Bv:

R. David Fish, Managing Member

# **EXHIBIT** A

# ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC

FLORIDA

1978441\_1.DOC

Exhibit A to Plan of Merger

27/19/2002

11:56

CORS + 2052383

ND.583

**7022** ".

E02000169025

### ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION

OF

### ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC

#### ARTICLEI

The name of the limited liability company (hereinafter celled the "limited liability company") is ENDOLLMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC.

### <u>ARTICLE II</u>

The address of the principal office and the mailing address of the limited liability company is 1865 79th Street, Suite 7-H, Miami Besch, FL 33141.

#### ARTICLE III

The period of duration for the limited liebility company shall be perpental.

OZ JUL I SECRETA

FILE

#### ARTICLE IV

The remaining members of the limited liability company have the right to company the business in the event of the termination of the limited liability company at any time due indicated references, resignation, expulsion, bankruptcy, or dissolution of any member or the occupance of any other event which terminates the continued membership of a member in the limited liability company, provided that all of the remaining members agree to do so in writing within the days after the date of a member's termination of membership.

#### ARTICLEY

The name and the Florids street address of the registered agent of the limited liability company is

David Peniagua 1865 79<sup>th</sup> Sucet Suite 7-H Miami Beach, Florida 33141

Having been named as the regimered agent and to accept service of process for the above stated limited liability enoughly as the place designated in this vertificate, I hereby accept the appointment as registered agent and agree to act in this capacity. I further agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relating to the proper and complete performance of my didics, and I am familiar with and accept the obligations of my position as registered agent.

Date: July 18, 2002

(Register Agents Signature)

R02000169025

07/19/2882 11:56 CCRS + 2858383

NO.583 ... 593

H02000169025

#### ARTICLE VI

The limited liability company is to be managed by one manager or more managers and is, therefore, a manager - managed company.

David Paulague-Managing Member

(in accordance with section 608.408(3), Florida Statutes, the execution of this document constitutes an affirmation under the penalties of partiary that the facts stated berein are true.)

Typed or printed name of signs

STEING FRENC 118640 Filing Foo for Articles of Organization 3 3660 Designation of Registered Agent 1 MAD Carolina Capy (CIPTORNAL) 5 456 Carolina of Parts (CIPTORNAL)

02 JUL 19 PM 3: 22
SECRETARY OF STATE
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA

H02000169025

WATER STREET STREET ASSESSMENT OF STREET STREET

### EXHIBIT B

# ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC

TEXAS

Exhibit B to Plan of Merger

1978441\_1.DOC

303334E\_1,DOC

# VELLICITES ON ORGANIZATION

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY ILC

Corporations Section

2005 + O 999A

FILED In the Office of the Secretary of State of Texas

The rackersigned, acting as the sole organizer of a limited hability company under the Texas Limited Liability Company Act (the "Act"), does hereby adopt the following Articles of Organization for Excitohenius Pectnology LLC (the "Company"):

## VELICIE OME

The name of the Company is Endoluminal Technology LLC.

### ARTICLE TWO

The period of duration of the Company is perpenal, univer the Company dissolves in secondance with the provisions of its regulations.

## ARTICLE THREE

The purpose for which the Company is organized is the transaction of any or all lawful business for which limited liability companies may be organized under the Act.

# ARTICLE FOUR

The address of the Company's initial registered office in the State of Tones is 662A Feature St., Suite 2220, Houston, TX 77010, and the name of the Company's initial registered agent at that address is R. David Fish.

#### ARTICLE FIVE

The Company will have managers. The name and sudness of the initial managers are R. David Fith and David Furiages, 6624 Furnin St., Sulto 2220, Houston, TX 77030.

#### VISITORIA :

The name and address of the organizar is R. David Fish, 6624 Fermin St., Suite 2220,

Housing, TX 77030.

**PATENT** 

REEL: 032516 FRAME: 0280

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, these Articles of Organization have been executed on March 2005 by the undersigned.

SOLE ORGANIZER

Name: R. David Fish

(Signature Page to Articles

1953404\_1.DOC

#### ARTICLES OF MERGER

#### ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC (a Florida limited liability company)

#### INTO

#### ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC (a Texas limited liability company)

The undersigned limited liability companies, acting pursuant to Article 10.03 of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act, hereby certify the following Articles of Merger, adopted for the purpose of effecting a merger in accordance with the provisions of Part Ten of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act:

First: That the name and state of organization of the merging entities are as follows:

State of Formation

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC

Florida Texas

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC

Second: That a Plan of Merger between the parties to the merger has been approved and adopted in accordance with the provisions of Chapter 608, Title XXXVI of the Florida Statutes, and Article 10.01 of the Texas Limited Liability Company Act and provides for the merger of ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH LLC, a Florida limited liability company and ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Texas limited liability company and resulting in ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, the Texas limited liability company being the surviving limited liability company in the merger (the "Surviving Company").

Third: No amendments to the organizational documents of the Surviving Company are to be effected by the merger.

Fourth: That the executed Plan of Merger is on file at the principal place of business of ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Texas limited liability company, located at 6624 Fannin St., Suite 2220 Houston, Texas 77030.

That a copy of the Plan of Merger will be furnished by ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a Texas limited liability company, on request and without cost, to any member of each limited liability company that is a party to the Plan of Merger.

Sixth: The Plan of Merger and the performance of its terms were duly authorized by all actions required by the laws under which each limited liability company that is party to the merger was formed or organized and by its constituent documents.

Seventh: The merger shall be effective at 12:01 am on August 1, 2007.

Eighth: ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, the surviving domestic limited liability company, will be responsible for the payment of all fees and franchise taxes required to be paid by law and will be obligated to pay such fees and franchise taxes if the same are not timely paid.

Signatures on the Following Page

1994558 LDOC

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned limited liability companies have executed these Articles of Merger as of this 16 of April, 2007.

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY RESEARCH, LLC, a Florida limited liability

company

Bv:

David Paniagua, Manafing Member

ENDOLUMINAL TECHNOLOGY LLC, a

Texas limited lighility company

Bv:

R. David Fish, Managing Member

1994558\_1.DOC

2